

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER,

v.

MARSHALL STRANBURG, INTERIM EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS
KRISTEN M. FIORE
AKERMAN LLP
106 E. College Ave.
Suite 1200
Tallahassee, FL 32301

GLEN A. STANKEE
AKERMAN LLP
Las Olas Centre II
350 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1600
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
SETH W. LLOYD[†]
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mof.com

HOLLIS L. HYANS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Petitioner

FEBRUARY 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
1. Proceedings before the district court.....	7
2. Proceedings before the court of ap- peals.....	11
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	13
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over How To Determine The Legal Incidence Of A Tax When The Taxing Scheme Contains A Permissive Pass-Through Provision.....	14
1. The Sixth and Ninth Circuits have held that the legal incidence of a tax falls on the consumer despite a per- missive pass-through provision.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Tenth and Eleventh Circuits have held that a permissive pass-through provision precludes the legal incidence of a tax from falling on the consumer	19
B. The Court Of Appeals Erroneously Concluded That The Legal Incidence Of The Utility Tax Is On The Utility Company Rather Than On The Tribe	21
1. This Court’s precedents do not require a mandatory pass-through provision for the legal incidence of a tax to fall on the consumer	22
2. The legal incidence of the Utility Tax falls on the Tribe	24
C. Review Is Warranted Because The Question Presented Implicates Important Tribal And Federal Sovereignty Interests	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida.....	69a
APPENDIX C: Orders of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petitions for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc.....	97a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Excerpts of Florida Statutes	
Chapter 203.....	101a
APPENDIX E: Florida Administrative Code	
Rule 12B-6.0015.....	117a
APPENDIX F: Florida Administrative Code	
Rule 12B-6.005.....	130a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	22, 23, 24
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakama Indian Nation v. Gregoire</i> , 658 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	32
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	2
<i>First Agric. Nat'l Bank of Berkshire Cty. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968)	25
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	32
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	32
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	2, 32
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)....	2, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 34
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000)	19, 20
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1867).....	31, 32
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1867).....	32
<i>United States v. Cal. State Board of Equaliza- tion</i> , 650 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1981)	17, 18
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1957).....	25
<i>United States v. Cty. of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	14, 15, 34
<i>United States v. Delaware</i> , 958 F.2d 555 (3d Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	25
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n of Missis- sippi</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	22
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	31
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-5002.A.1.....	33
Fla. Stat. § 203.01.....	1, 2
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(1)(a)1	5, 31
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(1)(b)1	5
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(1)(c)1	5
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(1)(d)4	29
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(1)(e)4	29
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(1)(f)	28
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(3)(a)-(c).....	5, 29
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(3)(d).....	6, 27, 28
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(4)	6, 9, 26, 28, 34
Fla. Stat. § 203.01(5)	5, 28
Fla. Stat. § 203.012(3)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.73(1)	33
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.285.5	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-940	33
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(3).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conference of Western Attorneys General, American Indian Law Deskbook § 11:3 (2015).....	14
